

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-16

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR THE LUSCHEK STORM PIPE REPAIR FOR THE UNIT PRICES AS SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED BID SUMMARY

WHEREAS, Section 9.12 of Article IX of the Charter of the City of Blue Ash, Ohio, provides the method under which the City Manager shall make purchases and enter into contracts on behalf of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Blue Ash advertised for bids in the *Cincinnati Enquirer* on Wednesday, January 11, 2023, for the Lushek Storm Pipe Repair; and

WHEREAS, the City received five bids for the Lushek Storm Pipe Repair, which were opened and made public via BidExpress.com on Thursday, February 2, 2023, and subsequently reviewed as regards to quality, service, past performance, and price; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Smith & Brown Contractors, Inc., 9570 SR 128, Harrison, OH 45030 for the Lushek Storm Pipe Repair for the unit prices as shown on the attached bid summary appears to be the most responsive bid based upon quality, service, past performance, and price.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Blue Ash, Ohio.

SECTION I.

The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Smith & Brown Contractors, Inc. for the Lushek Storm Pipe Repair for the unit prices as shown on the attached bid summary, including the selection of any alternates and contingencies deemed necessary by the City Manager and Public Works Director within the scope of the project.

SECTION II.

The Treasurer is hereby authorized to make the aforementioned expenditure, which funds are hereby appropriated.

SECTION III.

This resolution shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED this 9th day of February, 2023.

Marc Sirkin, Mayor

Jamie K. Eifert, Clerk of Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Bryan E. Pacheco, Solicitor

**CITY OF BLUE ASH
2023 LUSCHEK STORM PIPE**

Attachment to Resolution No. 2023-16, February 9, 2023

Item No.	Spec. No.	ITEM	Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Cost	Quantity	Unit Cost	Cost	Quantity	Unit Cost	Cost	Quantity	Unit Cost	Cost	Quantity	Unit Cost	Cost		
						SMITH & BROWN CONTRACTORS, INC.			SUNESIS CONSTRUCTION CO.			FORD DEVELOPMENT CORP.			MAJORS ENTERPRISE, INC.			WELSH EXCAVATION CO.		
1	201	CLEARING AND GRUBBING, AS PER PLAN	LS	1	\$ 35,350.00	\$35,350.00	1	\$ 17,000.00	\$17,000.00	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	1	\$ 40,000.00	\$40,000.00	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00		
2	202	FULL DEPTH RIGID PAVEMENT REMOVAL (ASPHALT OVERLAY W/CONCRETE BASE)	SY	43	\$ 2.00	\$86.00	43	\$ 42.00	\$1,806.00	43	\$ 5.00	\$215.00	43	\$ 100.00	\$4,300.00	43	\$ 40.00	\$1,720.00		
3	203	EXCAVATION	CY	2705	\$ 0.01	\$27.05	2705	\$ 25.00	\$67,625.00	2705	\$ 8.00	\$21,640.00	2705	\$ 25.00	\$67,625.00	2705	\$ 5.00	\$13,525.00		
4	203	EMBANKMENT	CY	1860	\$ 0.01	\$18.60	1860	\$ 5.00	\$9,300.00	1860	\$ 5.00	\$9,300.00	1860	\$ 20.00	\$37,200.00	1860	\$ 5.00	\$9,300.00		
5	203	GRANULAR EMBANKMENT (PIPE BEDDING, 18" PIPE COVER)	CY	225	\$ 26.50	\$5,962.50	225	\$ 242.00	\$54,450.00	225	\$ 150.00	\$33,750.00	225	\$ 75.00	\$16,875.00	225	\$ 65.00	\$14,625.00		
6	301	ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE, PG64-22 (6")	CY	10	\$ 691.50	\$6,915.00	10	\$ 402.00	\$4,020.00	10	\$ 200.00	\$2,000.00	10	\$ 600.00	\$6,000.00	10	\$ 450.00	\$4,500.00		
7	304	AGGREGATE BASE (6")	CY	12	\$ 100.00	\$1,200.00	12	\$ 146.00	\$1,752.00	12	\$ 100.00	\$1,200.00	12	\$ 75.00	\$900.00	12	\$ 80.00	\$960.00		
8	441	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448) (1-3/4")	CY	9	\$ 486.00	\$4,374.00	9	\$ 364.00	\$3,276.00	9	\$ 300.00	\$2,700.00	9	\$ 600.00	\$5,400.00	9	\$ 500.00	\$4,500.00		
9	441	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE, TYPE 1, PG64-22M (448) (1-1/2")	CY	8	\$ 707.00	\$5,656.00	8	\$ 415.00	\$3,320.00	8	\$ 300.00	\$2,400.00	8	\$ 600.00	\$4,800.00	8	\$ 500.00	\$4,000.00		
10	608	7" CONCRETE WALK, INCLUDING REMOVAL (DRIVEWAY APRON)	SF	2502	\$ 15.00	\$37,530.00	2502	\$ 10.00	\$25,020.00	2502	\$ 10.00	\$25,020.00	2502	\$ 1.00	\$2,502.00	2502	\$ 15.00	\$37,530.00		
11	609	CONCRETE CURB, COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 3, INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING, PATCHWORK	LF	100	\$ 118.00	\$11,800.00	100	\$ 76.00	\$7,600.00	100	\$ 100.00	\$10,000.00	100	\$ 1.00	\$100.00	100	\$ 100.00	\$10,000.00		
12	611	54" TYPE B CONDUIT, ADS N-12 STORM PIPE	LF	365	\$ 524.00	\$191,260.00	365	\$ 300.00	\$109,500.00	365	\$ 685.00	\$250,025.00	365	\$ 510.00	\$186,150.00	365	\$ 780.00	\$284,700.00		
13	611	12" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	EA	1	\$ 205.00	\$205.00	1	\$ 3,300.00	\$3,300.00	1	\$ 150.00	\$150.00	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	1	\$ 400.00	\$400.00		
14	611	STORM HEADWALL, INCLUDING REMOVAL	LS	1	\$ 38,700.00	\$38,700.00	1	\$ 37,000.00	\$37,000.00	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	1	\$ 32,500.00	\$32,500.00		
15	613	LOW STRENGTH MORTAR BACKFILL, AS PER PLAN	CY	305	\$ 108.00	\$32,940.00	305	\$ 170.00	\$51,850.00	305	\$ 125.00	\$38,125.00	305	\$ 90.00	\$27,450.00	305	\$ 125.00	\$38,125.00		
16	614	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	\$ 5,030.00	\$5,030.00	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	1	\$ 8,000.00	\$8,000.00		
17	623	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES AND SURVEYING (WORK TO STAY WITHIN EXISTING STORM WATER EASEMENT)	LS	1	\$ 800.00	\$800.00	1	\$ 3,550.00	\$3,550.00	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,000.00	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	1	\$ 4,500.00	\$4,500.00		
18	624	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 17,870.00	\$17,870.00	1	\$ 27,975.00	\$27,975.00	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00		
19	659	SEEDING AND MULCHING	SY	100	\$ 181.00	\$18,100.00	100	\$ 35.00	\$3,500.00	100	\$ 5.00	\$500.00	100	\$ 1.00	\$100.00	100	\$ 20.00	\$2,000.00		
20	703	ROCK CHANNEL PROTECTION, TYPE C	CY	20	\$ 125.00	\$2,500.00	20	\$ 205.00	\$4,100.00	20	\$ 125.00	\$2,500.00	20	\$ 250.00	\$5,000.00	20	\$ 300.00	\$6,000.00		
TOTAL						\$416,324.15			\$440,944.00			\$457,525.00			\$469,402.00			\$521,885.00		